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Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of toilets constructed in urban areas so far, State-wise;

(b) the number of toilets, out of the constructed toilets being used, State-wise;

(c) the number of toilets required to be constructed in urban areas in the country during the current year;

(d) the funds sanctioned/ released and utilized for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(e) whether the Government proposes to increase the amount of assistance for per unit toilet constructed under the Integrated Total Sanitation Programme during the current year; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the funds provided thereunder so far, State −wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (KUMARI SELJA)

(a) The number of low cost toilets constructed in urban areas so far, State-wise under Revised Integrated Low Cost Sanitation Scheme is given below:

SL. No.  Name of the State  Toilet Units     Toilet Units    Toilet Units   Toilet Units
     sanctioned for sanctioned for in progress completed
     conversion construction
(1)  (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)   (6)
1.  Bihar    3545   8586   7297   4834
2.  Jammu & Kashmir  5624   273   3648   2249
3.  Manipur   0   7117   6565   552
4.  Maharashtra  0   39663   38813   850
5.  Nagaland  499   4981   1623   3857
6.  Kerala   0   8239   7695   544
7  Madhya Pradesh  0   14281   7682   6599
8.  Tripura   2429   22610   25039   0
9.  Odisha   0   4690   4690   0
10.  Jharkhand  0   3891   3891   0
11.  Chhattisgarh  0   26018   26018   0
12.  Uttar Pradesh  238253   0   0   238253
13.  Uttarakhand  1613   0   0   1613
14.  West Bengal  0   14549   12398   2151
15.  Rajasthan  0   1039   851   188
  Total   251963   155937   146210   261690

(b) Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation does not maintain information regarding the number of toilets being used out of the constructed toilets.

(c): Details of number of toilets required to be constructed (where work is stated to be in progress) in urban areas in the country during the current year State −wise under revised Integrated Low Cost Sanitation Scheme has been provided under Column No. 5 in the table provided under reply to part (a) above.

(d) The funds sanctioned/released and utilized for the purpose during each of last three years, State wise is at Annexure − I. However, for the current year, so far no sanctions/ releases have been made.

(e) Government has no proposal to increase the amount of assistance for per unit toilet constructed under Integrated Low Cost Sanitation Scheme for urban areas.

(f) Does not arise.
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